

No. 23-186

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PHILIP ROY GALANTI,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

LEAH SPERO

*Counsel of Record*

MADISON BOUCHER

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

COLLEGE OF THE LAW,

SAN FRANCISCO

200 McAllister Street

San Francisco, CA 94102

(415) 565-9600

sperol@uclawsf.edu

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	5
I. <i>Heck</i> does not properly apply to this case .....	5
II. Even if <i>Heck</i> applies, the Ninth Circuit’s narrow exception affects few cases and avoids Petitioners’ broad concerns .....	11
III. The Ninth Circuit’s narrow exception is consistent with this Court’s decisions that address <i>Heck</i> and its limits.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arrington v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 2022 WL 2954785 (U.S.) .....	11
<i>Brass v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 328 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Crittindon v. LeBlanc</i> , 37 F.4th 509 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	9
<i>Douthit v. Jones</i> , 619 F.2d 527 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	8
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997) .....	6, 8
<i>Guerrero v. Gates</i> , 442 F.3d 697 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Haygood v. Younger</i> , 769 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1985) (en banc) .....	9
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hicks v. LeBlanc</i> , 81 F.4th 497 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	9
<i>Lyall v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 807 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004) .....	i, 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004) .....	1, 6
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) .....	13, 15
<i>Nonnette v. Small</i> , 316 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	2, 13, 14
<i>Streit v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 236 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 596 U.S. 36 (2022) .....	6, 7, 13, 15
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007) .....	8
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005) .....	1, 6, 10
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
NDOC Admin. Regs. § 803.01(16) .....	3
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 213.1099(3) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Restatement Second of Torts § 35 (1965) .....	8
Francis Hilliard, <i>The Law of Torts or Private Wrongs</i> (1866) .....	8
